# DOCUMENT D

## Official



Mr P. Conisbee

Information Rights Unit PO Box 313 Sidcup DA15 0HH

Email: foi@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk

Your ref:

Our ref: 01/FOI/21/019493

Date: 25/06/2021

Dear Mr Conisbee

# Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 01/FOI/21/019493

I write in connection with your request for information which was received by the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) on 20/05/2021. In the first instance please accept my sincere apologies for the delay in responding and any inconvenience this may have caused.

I note you seek access to the following information:

- "1. How many crimes have been reported to have occured in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019
- 2. How many crimes have been reported in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019 where violence has been a feature
- 3. How many crimes have been reported in Ezra street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019 where alcohol has been a feature
- 4. How many incidents of ASB have been reported in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019
- 5. How many incidents of drug related crimes have been reported to have taken place in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019."

## SEARCHES TO LOCATE INFORMATION

DOCUMENTO

To locate the information relevant to your request searches were conducted at the MPS. The searches located information relevant to your request.

## Official

## Official

## **DECISION**

I have today decided to disclose the located information to you in full.

## DISCLOSURE

Please find attached information pursuant to your request above. Please ensure that the data provided is read in conjunction with the notes page of the attached spreadsheet to ensure correct interpretation of the data provided.

This response concludes your request for information. I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in the MPS and for your patience throughout this process.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please contact me using the email or postal addresses at the top of this document, quoting the reference number for this request.

Yours sincerely,

Alyson Parker Information Manager

# DOCUMENT D

## Official



Mr Peter Conisbee

Information Rights Unit PO Box 313 Sidcup DA15 0HH

Email: foi@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk

Your ref: Our ref: 01/FOI/21/019493

Date: 28/06/2021

Dear Mr Conisbee

Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 01/FOI/21/019493

Please see the attached in respect of your Freedom of Information request referenced above.

Yours sincerely

Alyson Parker Information Manager DOCOMENIL



### Notes

Source System - This live data was extracted from CRIS SAP BI and DARIS on 16/06/2021

Date Range - Between 01/01/2019 to 31/05/2021

Definition - Number of Violence, Drugs, Anti-Social behaviour and Alcohol related crimes in Ezra Street in the borough of Tower Hamlets

#### Caveats

To determine location for Q1 to 5 the Venue Address was Matches Pattern to %Ezra%Street% where the owning borough is Tower Hamlets.

- Q2 No data returned when filtered to Major text -Violence against the person in Ezra Street for the stated period.
- Q3 No data returned using the following feature code for alcohol related offences, in Ezra Street for the stated period. GA -Alcohol consumed at scene by suspect/accused
- Q4 ASB is not counted as a crime, Therefore the figures showing are calls where ASB codes were used.
- Q5 The data was filtered to Major text drug offences to identify drug related crimes in Ezra Street, E2 for the stated period.

Please note that due to the way the data is extracted the day of offences could not be defined and the search located all data for the date range requested. Individual records were then accessed and reviewed by the Information Manager to identify and extract those committed specifically on a 'Sunday'.

The addresses include those that have 'opposite', 'near to' and ' junction with'.

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.



### Number of Crimes reported in Ezra Street, E2

### 01/01/2019 to 31/05/2021

Protective Marking	OFFICIAL.
Suitable for Publication Scheme	Yes
FOIA/MOPAC Ref Number	21_019493
Summary	Number of Crimes reported in Ezra Street, E2 for the period 01/01/2019 to 31/05/2021
Creating Branch / Directorate	MetHQ - Information and Insight
Date Created	16/06/2021
Review Date	16/06/2022

## This report uses LIVE DATA extracted from: CRIS SAP BI and DARIS

Date Live data was extracted:15/06/2021

The data in this report reflects live data which may be subject to small changes over time

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.



IMPORTANT: Please ensure that the Notes Page is read in conjunction with the data in this report to ensure that it is interpreted correctly.

Question 1. How many crimes have been reported to have occurred in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019

Recorded Year	Total crime recorded as occurred on a Sunday
2019	3
2020	5
2021	0
Grand Total	8

Question 2. How many crimes have been reported in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019 where violence has been a feature

No information located. Please see Notes page for an explanation.

Question 3. How many crimes have been reported in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019 where alcohol has been a feature

No information located. Please see Notes page for an explanation

Question 4. How many incidents of ASB have been reported in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019

Recorded Year	Total of ASB incidents on a Sunday
2020	1
2021	1
Grand Total	9

Question 5. How many incidents of drug related crimes have been reported to have taken place in Ezra Street, E2 specifically on a Sunday since 01/01/2019

Recorded Year	Total of drug related crimes on a Sunday
2019	0
2020	1
2021	0
Grand Total	1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

